OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
FOR THE FEDERATION

REPORT ON SPECIAL AUDIT MONITORING AND
EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND

PROGRAMMES BY THE NIGERIAN BULK

ELECTRICITY TRADING (NBET) PLC,

FOR THE PERIOD JUNE,

2017 - JUNE, 2018

June, 2020



Our Mission
To audit the nation's accounts
in the most professional and
transparent manner,
ensuring value for money
in government financial
activities for the benefit
of the Nigerian people.

Our Vision
To be a foremost audit institution,
applying best professional practices
towards fostering good governance
and providing leadership to other
Supreme Audit Institutions (SAls)




REPORT ON SPECIAL AUDIT MONITORING AND
EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND
PROGRAMMES BY THE NIGERIAN BULK
ELECTRICITY TRADING (NBET) PLC,

FOR THE PERIOD JUNE,

2017 - JUNE, 2018



it

o e s T g
o —p—

THE AUDITOR-GENERAL FOR THE FEDERATION

Audit House, Plot 273, Samuel Ademulegun Street, Central Business District,
PM.B. 128, Garki - Abuja, Nigeria.

764/90/CONF/VOL.11/109 25" June, 2020

The Clerk to the National Assembly,
National Assembly Complex,

Three Arms Zone,

Abuja. :

SUBMISSION OF AUDITOR-GENERAL’S REPORT ON SPECIAL
AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL
PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES, BY NIGERIA BULK
ELECTRICITY TRADING (NBET) PLC FOR THE
PERIOD 1°T JUNE 2017 TO 30™ JUNE, 2018

By the power conferred on me in Section 85(2) and (4) of the Constitution
of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 (as amended), | have conducted Audit
Monitoring and Evaluation of Capital Projects and Progammes for the period 1°
June 2017 to June, 2018 of Nigeria Bulk Electricity Trading (NBET) Plc.

2. Accordingly, | hereby submit five (5) hard copies and two (2) soft copies of
the report, to the Clerk to the National Assembly, for necessary action.

3. Please, accept the assurance of my highest regards, always.

< i
ﬁpi INE, FCA

Auditor-General for the Federation




Report of the Auditor-General for the Federation

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Transmittal letter I
Table of contents Il
List of abbreviations 1
Introduction 4
Non-submission of annual audited financial 5
statements for six (6) years: 2014 — 2019
Payments for contract not executed (N20,952,000.00) 6-7
Variation of contract without approval: N4,835,856.56 8
Unauthorized payment: international training without 9

approval: (N65,632,229.55)

Payment without supporting documents of 10
N1,310,000.00

Spending of Government funds on status vehicles 11
Acknowledgement 12
Appendixes on the Report 13
Appendix | 14-22
Appendix 2, Issue 4 23

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



Report of the Auditor-General for the Federat

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
NBET - Nigeria Bulk Electricity Trading
NESI - Nigeria Electricity Industry
AUGF - Auditor — General for the Federation
EFCC E Economic and Financial Crimes Commission
PPA - Public Procurement Act
HCSF - Head of Civil Service of the Federation
MDA’s = Ministries, Departments and Agencies
IPP’s - Independent Power Producer
FIRS - Federal Inland Revenue Service
VAT - Value-Added Tax
WHT - With-Holding Tax
BPE - Bureau of Public Enterprises
ICPC - Independent Corrupt Practices Commission
BPP - Bureau of Public Procurement
ICT - Information and Communication Technology
FR - Financial Regulations
NASS - National Assembly
MD - Managing Director
CEO - Chief Executive Officer
A I

on

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



4.0

Report of the Auditor-General for the Federation M

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION
OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES BY THE NIGERIAN
BULK ELECTRICITY TRADING (NBET) PLC,

PERIOD: JUNE, 2017 — JUNE, 2018

INTRODUCTION:

The Nigerian Bulk Electricity Trading (NBET) Plc, is the Manager and Administrator
of the Electricity Pool (‘The Pool’) in the Nigeria Electricity Industry (NESI). It was

incorporated on the 29" day of July, 2010 and is 100% owned by the Federal
Government of Nigeria.

By the provision of Section 85(3) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria, 1999 (as amended), the Auditor-General for the Federation (AuGF) does not
conduct full audit of Federal Government Parastatals, Companies, or Agencies;
Nigerian Bulk Electricity Trading (NBET) Plc., inclusive. However, the AuGF is
empowered to carry out periodic checks on the Parastatals and Agencies in line with
Section 85(4) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria and make
comments on their Audited Financial Statements. As a result of the above
Authority a Special Periodic Check on Monitoring and Evaluation of Capital Projects

and Programmes was carried out on Nigerian Bulk Electricity Trading (NBET) Plc. for
the period June, 2017 — June, 2018.

Ordinarily, we thereafter, extract paragraphs for inclusion in the Auditor-General’s
Annual Report. However, because of the public interest generated in NBET’s
affairs, | hereby issue a Special Audit Report, having duly considered the entity’s
responses to our earlier Management Report.

This report is hereby presented.

4

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



5.0

21

2.2

Report of the Auditor-General for the Federation

NON-SUBMISSION OF ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR SiX
(6) YEARS: 2014 — 2019

Section 85(5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria require the
Auditor-General for the Federation to comment on the Annual Audited Accounts
of Government Parastatals or Agencies, while Financial Regulations 3210(v) require
the Chief Executive Officer of each Government Parastatal, Agency or Company to
submit both the Annual Audited Accounts and Management Report, to the

Auditor-General for the Federation, not later than 31st May of the following year of
each Accounts.

As at the time of concluding this Special Report, the Management of the
Bulk Electricity Trading (NBET) Plc., has not submitted Annual Audited Accounts,
for six (6) years., i. e. from financial years ended 31st December, 2014 — 31st
December, 2019, thereby breaching Financial Regulations 3210(v).

Key Risk(s):

Indicative of poor financial management and reporting, which could lead to misuse of

financial resources and even failure in the realization of the objectives for which the
entity was set-up.

Nigerian

Recommendation:

(i) The Management of Nigerian Bulk Electricity Trading (NBET) Plc., should be

compelled to prepare, audit and submit the required statutory Audited Annual
Accounts for the financial years 2014 — 2019:

(i)  Appropriate sanctions should also be applied against the Management of
NBET, for failing in their responsibility.

5

]

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



Report of the Auditor-General for the Federation .

pAYMENTS FOR CONTRACT NOT EXECUTED (N20,952,000.00)

Observation

A contract for the review of NBET’s Audit Manual was awarded at a contract sum of
N20,952,000.00 (T\_Nenty million, nine hundred and fifty-two thousand naira only) on the
12t March, 2018, via a letter referenced NBET/PROC/AKU/RAM/2018.

The contract agreement signed between both parties provided that 80% of the contract
sum would be paid upon submission of draft copy and 20% after submission of the final
copy. This agreement was not provided to us, despite repeated demands.

However, it was noted that the company made the final payment on 15t June, 2018 (See

Table 1 below) based on a draft copy submitted by the consultant for the company to go
through before the final copy would be produced.

This is a violation of Financial Regulations 415, which states that, “the Federal
Government requires all officers responsible for expenditures to exercise due
economy. Money must not be spent merely because it has been voted.” Also,
according to Financial Regulations 3104 (iii), “A public officer who fraudulently
pays money to a contractor for a job not executed shall be required to refund in full
the amount wrongly paid and shall be removed from that schedule and the matter

referred to the Economic and Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC) for
prosecution”.

Table 1: Schedule of payments for the reviewed Audit Manual

DATE | PAYEE PV. No. PARTICULARS AMOUNT (N)
A K. 80% Payment for the review
8/3/18 | Usman | NBET/GIFMIS/0262 of NBET internal Audit 15,165,257 14
Manual
¥ FIRS | NBET/GIFMIS/0263 VAT 798,171.43
_ ¥ | FIRS | NBET/GIFMIS/0264 WHT 798,171.43
A. K. 20% final payment for the
/612018 | Usman | NBET/GIFMIS/0455 | review of NBET internal Audit 3,791,314.28
Manual
¥ | FIRS | NBET/GIFMIS/0456 VAT 199,542.86
¥ | FIRS | NBET/GIFMIS/457 WHT 199,542.86
TOTAL N20,952,000.00
]

6

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



Report of the Auditor General for the Federation -

fFinal Response from Management

In the Management response, Ref. No. NBET/CEO/AUGF/2019/136 dated 20 March,
2019, the MD/CEO stated that the evidence of the submission of the final copies of the

Audit manual to the Organization by the vendor was available at NBET.

33 Our recommendation

As at the time pf our audit exercise, the final copy of the Audit Manual was not
produced to justify the_ payment of N20,952,000.00 (Twenty million, nine hundred and
fifty-two thous_and naira). Audit sighted only a draft copy. The MD/CEO should
produce the final copy of the Reviewed Audit Manual; otherwise, the Company
should refund the sum expended, and the Managing Director sanctioned accordingly.




Report of the Auditor-General for the Federation -

VAR]ATION OF CONTRACT WITHOUT APPROVAL: N4,835,856.56

Observation :

NBET awarded a contract to Julius Berger-AFP Production, vide award letter
referenced NBET/PROC/JB-L3/POS/2018 and dated 10t May, 2018 at the sum Qf
N136,386,414.06 (One hundred and thirty-six million, three hundred and eighty-six
thousand, four hundred and fourteen naira, six kobo only) for partitioning of Office
space and design, manufacture, installation and coupling of Office fixtures and fittings
(Lot 3). However, further scrutiny revealed from a memo dated 5™ June, 2018, being a
request by the Head, Procurement, for the MD’s approval for variation of the sum of
N4,835,856.56 (Four million, eight hundred and thirty-five thousand, eight hundred
and fifty-six naira, fifty-six kobo) to include additional works not previously included in
the above on-going contract of partitioning and design. (See Appendix 1).

Without approval of the Tenders Board and contrary to the requirement of Public
Procurement Act (PPA), 2007, NBET MD awarded the Lot 3 variation contract valued
at N4,835.856.56 (Four million, eight hundred and thirty-five thousand, eight hundred
and fifty-six naira, fifty-six kobo) to Julius Berger-AFP Production, vide award letter
referenced NBET/ PROC/JB-L3/POS/2018 dated 6th June, 2018, thereby increasing
the Lot 3 contract value to N141,222 27062 (One hundred and forty-one million, two

hundred and twenty-two thousand, two hundred and seventy naira, sixty-two kobo
only).

The above action contravened Section 19(h) of PPA, 2007, which states that,
“Subject to regulations as may from time to time be made by the Bureau, under
direction of Council, a procuring entity shall, in implementing its procurement
plans, obtain a "Certificate of No Objection” to “Contract Award" from the
Bureau within the prior review threshold as stipulated in Section 3 of this Act’,

Also, according to Section 17(Ai) of PPA, Subject to the monetary and prior review
thresholds for public procurement, the approving authority for the conduct of public

procurement in case of a Government Agency, Parastatal, or Corporation, is a
Parastatal’'s Tenders Board.

Final Response from Management

In the Management response, Ref. No. NBET/CEO/AuGF/2019/136 dated 20t March,
2019, the MD/CEO claimed that the variation of N4,835,856.56 (Four million, eight
hundred and thirty-five thousand, eight hundred and fifty-six naira, fifty-six kobo) was
within the approval threshold of the MD/CEO and thus lawful.

Our recommendation

In our opinion, the MD/CEQO had no right to unilaterally vary a contract. t‘h‘at diq _not
pass through the constituted Tender's Board, which had approved the lnltlaI/orlgllnaI
contract. Therefore, the sum of N4,835,856.56 (Four million, eight hundred and thirty-
five thousand, eight hundred and fifty-six naira, fifty-six kobo) should be refunded.

8

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



Report of the Auditor-General for the Federation -

NAUTHORISED PAYMENT: INTERNATIONAL TRAINING WITHOUT APPROVAL:

Al
3a 6d2.229.88)
N2 Oz ==t

stV Alion

The company expended the sum of N65,632 22
and thidy-two thousand, two hundred and twenty nine naira, fifty-five kobo only) (See
Appendix 2) on International Trainings without the required approval of the Head of
v Senvice of the  Federation as required by the circular referenced
HORF O8O HRMPOL 1402/1 and issued on the 22" of January, 2015 placing a
astiotion on international travels on Public Servants. except on the approval of Head

o Qaivice of the Federation based on the recommendation of an appropriate
conmittes.

9.55 (Sixty-five million, six hundred

Jhar axaminations indicated that Travel Agents were
! these foreign trips and the proper taxes were not de
Vowing relevant documents were not produced for au

paid service charges for some
ducted from them. More so, the
dit confirmation: -

.} Reports of the travelitrip; and

) Flles of the contractual agreements with Travel Agents.

“inal Response from Management

N the Management response, Ref. No. NBET/CEO/AUGF/2019/136 dated 20th March,
2019, the MD/CEO stated that the company did not engage in any willful violation of
any Government laws that relate to international teaching and learning by MDAs.

Qur recommendation
'he MD/CEO did not provide evidence of the Head of Service of the Federation’s

approval for the international trainings and deduction and remittance of the relevant
axes by the agents used.

The MD/CEO should be sanctioned in line with Financial Regulations 3129.

9

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



Iespocant b Ve Auilibear gt af fe i Fhik ahiin

SavMENT WITHOUT SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OF M1,310,0060 06

ARcervation

WM,M0,000,00 (One million, three hundred and ten housand Hitlfiey #iit,
2 as partly for four (4) days per diem/flight ticket (N1,160,00() O0) il puiartly i,
guznce (#150,000.00) One hundred and fifty thousand niira only (o | agos i fa o
- 4 (four) NBET staff for report finalization panel review of evidenoe i [l Cafaiat iafyor
decision for Disciplinary Handling Committee. No document(s) or eviderices (s, s
nreat of insecurity or distraction) was attached to the payment voucher fe justify
moung the meeting of the committee outside the office and/or Abujin 1ele sant
documents such as flight tickets, hotel bill or receipt to support the Grpenditure were
nat zftached to the PV. No documents were attached to support the utilization of the
czsn advance of M150,000.00 (One hundred and fifty thousand naira only) granted tr,
e tzam for the assignment. Our audit team requested for the report of the cormrmittos,

e

cut we were denied on the ground that it is the company's internal documert nof
mzant for public consumption.

32 0 TV

B =

.

~
-

Tnis is contrary to FR 603 (i) which requires that, “All vouchers shall contain full
particulars of each service, such as dates, numbers, quantities, distances and
aies, so as to enable them to be checked without reference to any other
‘ocuments and will invariably be supported by relevant documents such as
local purchase orders, invoices, special letters of authority, time sheets, etc.”

;'3‘3 Response from Management
12 MD/CEO contended that the decision to allow the Committee to conclude its work

e

Culside the Office in Lagos, was within the MD/CEQ’s executive powers and
ciscretion.

-

Jur recommendation

72 MD/CEO should provide evidence of the journey to Lagos and the report of the
mmittee.  Failure to provide these will cast doubt on the entity’s claim that the
oumey was actually embarked upon. Consequently, the sum of N1,310,000.00 (One
illion, three hundred and ten thousand naira) should be recovered.

-

T
ine

~
ng

xa



72

Report of the Auditor-General for the Federation I

SPENDING OF GOVERNMENT FUNDS ON STATUS VEHICLES

Observation

NBET's 2017 Appropriation Act budgeted the sum of N470,500,000.00 (Four hundred
and seventy million, five hundred thousand naira only) for its procurement of
“operational vehicles/conveying of staff and consultants and project
management/monitoring of NBET’s executed PPAs/new IPPs.”

However, we noted that out of the 12 vehicles procured during the period under review
costing N355,150,734.15 (Three hundred and fifty-five million, one hundred and fifty
thousand, seven hundred and thirty-four naira, fifteen kobo only) (Net of all taxes),
only three (3) vehicles (Toyota Hilux), costing N66,735,449.33 (Sixty-six million, seven
hundred and thirty-five thousand, four hundred and forty-nine naira, thirty-three kobo
only) were for project monitoring; while nine (9) vehicles were status/luxury vehicles
(all of which cost between N21,209,127.28 (Twenty-one million, two hundred and nine
thousand, one hundred and twenty-seven naira, twenty-eight kobo only) and
N67,354,496.96 (Sixty-seven million, three hundred and fifty-four thousand, four
hundred and ninety-six naira, ninety-six kobo only) each, and distributed to
Management Staff.

FR 415 states that, “the Federal Government requires all officers responsible for
expenditures to exercise due economy. Money must not be spent merely
because it has been voted”.

Final Response from Management
In the Management response, Ref. No. NBET/CEO/AuGF/2019/136 dated 20th

March, 2019, the MD/CEO claimed that procuring luxury/status vehicles rather than
operational vehicles did not constitute frivolous spending of Government funds.

Our recommendation

The sum of N288,415,274.82 (Two hundred and eighty-eight million, four hundred and
fifteen thousand, two hundred and seventy-four naira, eighty-two kobo) spent on
procuring vehicles which were not operational vehicles as appropriated by the NASS
Violated the 2017 Appropriation Act and Financial Regulations (FR), 2009 in respect of
Economy in Expenditure.

The Management should be sanctioned for gross misconduct in line with Financial
Regulations 3129 and other extant rules and regulations.

11

SPEC]|
AL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



et et







oport of the Auditor General tor the Federation

Appendix |

B

JULIUS BERGER

—

MD/CEO APBE e i
Nigeria Bulk Electricity Trading PLC (NBET) P 020t sl At
Mrs Manylin Amobi Ph D Pl SO0 A0 PO Al

8" Floor Bank of Industry Tower
O Hebert Macaulay Way
Central Business District

Hhw

i
A Gana it

Pankarin Diied o 220 [ FCT A

AbujaFCT
Qur Ref Qur sign Dty
D10.60 1.AFP L 18 284 D31 NK/nk 0f 06 2011

ACCEPTANCE FOR VARIATION OF THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PARTITIONING
OF OFFICE SPACE AND DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, INSTALLATION AND COUPLING Of
OFFICE FIXTURES AND FITTING (LOT 3) FOR NIGERIAN BULK ELECTRIGITY THADING
(NBET) PLC.

With reference to your letter NBET/PROCHIB-LIPOS/2018 dated 06 06 2018 wa horoby
would like lo express our acceptance Lo the Variation for LOT 3 indicating now a new conttact
sum of
One Hundred and Forty-One Million  Two Hundrod and Twonty Two Thousand, Two
Hundred and Seventy Naira, and Sixty Two Koho (141,222,270 62) anly Inclusive of
taxes.

For further inquiries, please do not hesitate (o contact us
AFP mobile: DB0390672305 AFP a-mail alp@uhus-bargor com

Julius Berger Nigena PLC

-AFP-
/f
¥ /I
S l
/ SO s g |
\(&«ﬂ Markus \ Kossrhann Norbart
General Manager Commaercial Manager

14

SP o
ECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



ph/n/ B e FARE TR/ (8 /BN f il

Fanai g s e
Nativ B APE P ik

B Oane St
I
Abuig

VARTATIAN FOH TR AWARIOF CORTIAL ORI TE BAI MG GF
GEFIEE SEACE ANE ERIGH HANUEALTUNE, IHETALLATIGH ANG
COURTING OF CEFICE FUCIIES AN MO (10T 3) Pl Wik AN
AULICELECTRICTEY THABIHG (R PG

Hetir Lyl Bgine T R T T PR TR 1T M'W LU0 SOTH vl subikBguE
aqilermiantinns G G AT L v tan this (o aidblonal ek fae i g of
g (e it e @i ity Five it Fight Huandied and Fifty Se
P AL A R R e B T (O e T A TR T

We wiltie 10 b yon b D BIZEEECS apptest v dune 5 201R tal e
Contrmtt wntiton ( view b (i e B condeaet suin inasive of s cost ol
Gt b G vl aned Foeky O MR s Huaedised and
Fuenity Twi Thamanil twi e wind Sevity Budis, and Sty ti
Wl (NDAL, 224,270.64) unly.

Vou aie Lo Eicate youl acceptance of atheewise o R awafel i winting within

anie (1) wesih o the fecsipt Al vinis awsd (adier and thecaplian comtiaet thae L egal
Wi tar amendment of cinteact agtoeinen

Pieaee note that thie price 15 Bial acd vanabion wookd ot e accsptet
et e gards

Q
. -
} f

R o utemen
For Managing Director/cE0

"'

BoE e s Bamls b leatosten BonAne Centisl Rusiness Aras, Abiuje

15

BIEGIAL REPOIT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF GAPITAL PROJEG TS AND PROGRAMMES



et of Wie Auditar Guipsral for e b aduration .

. [
| 2t
JMNBET "

Memo 49

1o MDALD
Prome Head, o aement
Date Tuesday June St 2000

SURIECT REQUEST ronr VARIATION FOR THP AWARD OF

5\ 5 CONTRACT FOR THI
PARTITIONING OF OFFICE SPACH AND DESIGN, MANUJ ACTURE, INSTALLATION AND

COUPLING  OF OFFICE PIXTURLS AND FITTINGS (LOT 3) FOR MIGERIAN BULK
FLECTRICITY TRADING (NOET) pLC

This s Lo request Tor youre approval 1or a vatation of e s of Four Milllon, Flght Hundred
and Thirty Flve Thousand, Elght Hundred  and Fifty  Six Nalra, Fifty Six Kobo
(NABAS ARG 56) only i lavour of 1ol Berqger ALP Producion

MEZCEQ may cecall that dunng the st inspe HOn TG 0ngoIng works ot the new offce upaea or

nday June  dsl 2008 we noticed thi taether additional worke not previously included i
contract has to be imcorporated into the ongoing partitioning to ensue
contract A new quotation for the additionst workes

to NOET Ple (see attached)

completion of the

and production of Bxtures hay beorn subraitte

Please note thot the award of contract was issund Lo the contractor on May 16", 2018 10 the

contiact sum ol One Hundred and Thirty Six Million, Three Hundred and Eighty Six
Thousand, Four Hundred and Fourtoen Nalra, snd Six Kobo (N 136,386,414.06) only

In view of the above, the new contract sum inclusive of the cost ol vanation shall be One
Hundred and Forty One Milllon, Two Hundred and Twenty Two Thousand, two Hundrad
and Seventy Nalra, and Sixty Two Koho (N141, 222,270.62) only

Kindly approve

| The variation of Four Million ight Hundred and Thicty Five Thousand Eight Hundred ang
Fifty Six Naira, Filty Six Kobo (N4 35 156 L6} only
The issuance of an addendum o exlst ng contract

Best regards
-

; )
P
E;%ﬁ:éﬁfznp

8" Floor, Bank Of Industry Tower, off Herbert Macaulay Way, Central Business District, Abuja

16

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



PPl e Attt bt Fode gt .

L CHUL " ™
BV barmomn fui Bledieny taiog Qatan el § 1000 801 BEAR 10 dEleH U6 1B SR T

Him resenphivg

f LT
0a boehiibides setas CHOA L § By bl i
TOb s bengoct e tabar e (i
BOBO w400 7410 7o
LI e Aw
04 Vit fabils Giama og i aininns iy 4 nAd Al
hoAS0 L w A0 /o A0
BARTA A2 K00 (
ST T IR T
(F13) A nbstl iy it o by 1491 bt By A1
W00/ w a00 /o tig e
BARE 0200001 aponial
06 b oabinet i laminato chagy N
O laminate hoige
W OO w600 /7 d Bl
S20AAGHI O
or b cabinet i latinalo chaiy it T
Qorps I ainsle bisige
noLA00 7 w600 /o By
S2CABBGEOCH  spocial
(S13] T eabinetin laminnte iy I TR U]
Gorpus in lamiate beiga
1300 7w 600/ o)
S20A0G61ROCH mpaoial
06 2 drawer cabinel with foor dawara i bt o hiwirry ‘7 nasay ALRL
COrpus in laminnte Lolge
1 BO0O /w BOO 7 Lot
S2heanaanc
10 1 tridgge cabinet in famionato cliorry YNNG

h 8OO /7w BOO/ d 501
H21 CABBOOCH

Malance [RLEIE] N R

18

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF GAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



mcnwwmmm -

AR N Bd Facees Twg Twsuene Losow L ANAET e awwe 5 W 0L e
hon [pmoTEReT T W
P b 0 T TNy
%W TN e
B2 TACRIDC S - apecie

g R

B e NGN 4 0048 BN 1%

19

\

M
REPORT ON AUD(T MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES




Farpre? Af Gy SoBpiy L it i Yy Gk S 1l

BT _wgerer B Teioiy Twteg aansier syiee & A ST TAY Gt W B TS Py £

S WM 4 S
2 7 o 171 %

- 5% rsmizto Aoz T O
e Wors ABAETT ST
-Sm v 79 1% 25
- WON 42952555

Tems T e & zowaree syt o 1UP% O e 102 et e ae S
Juius Serger W PLC s “zouires vy Yzorg Ye i
Fue zooer e Tiowng szyert russlses
- iz (T Yzsiy dzat
- zerw o=t o creSLEe Wit TRArw it of 70 Wi Woh

Tt 3 T SEgE plizzz.
zzw gy Fr=ly WorumerT Sarw
TS Dame 252 merven Waczuzy Wizy Cardrzdl Sugiress Deric o3

NUBAN fooout Wo TTZeEElT . Sort Code 294020022

Pomucion 5':::_::0':a'm‘nz-wrsm:szmmve»dﬁmﬁm«ﬂ
Eug s=mis 2 TYscE —zzmremzets 200 Ll czyrret

iy Divery wil 7 ZUTOLTEZY £ 0 2 wescs 2her Starting wrotution a0 L gayret
our ~2s 1o D2 agrees Wi LED mzragETer

=g zoowe o 5 v2ic T o wazcs “om iz dzde of pring

Tem nuoEro foES TOF MSUtE Wi 200 semros myalziors o Pettiez zutianes

ig e 8 2 OIS 22T OF SWWE CTRrE Z0 vstor crars, s2iing oy 28 iorig 28 our slock 28t

Dezme mrir— e swziaoity of ofice crars T AEP

Tor S mmer mourEs pEESs do Tof Testzie o ool 8

8T mopie JBL3 IETIE EED ez Fo@sius-oerger oo

~corg zre ooy foreers 1o receve your Tighly esieeme o order we e

“u.r3 Sroerey

I, *‘;fdﬁgéaﬁﬁauémm

fr7o -
\ - ———— \ i\ Y
W S i . 4
> S g N Yosgmann
% e Warager N Corrwow Waapy




feport of the Auditor General for the Federation -

' lldn (4’{ lf',,«'.jlallu’/uL
A J"’ AN /

MemO /,’/,/(',v

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR VARIATION FOR THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE
SARTITIOMING OF OFFICE SPACE AND DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, INSTALLATION AND
cOUPLING OF OFFICE FIXTURES AMND FITTINGS (LOT 3) FOR NIGERIAN BULK
ELECTRICITY TRADIMG (NBET) PLC.

cwe g v renuest (o ytur annroual for s vanation of the sum of Four Million, Eight Hundred
znd mrty Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Six Malra, Fifty Six Kobo

18i4,835,856.56) only 1n faunur of Julius Berger AFP Production

a8

ng tne astinspection for ongoing works at the new office space on
« noticed that further additional worke not previcusly included in the
zZled nto the onqoing partitoning to ensure completion of the

r the addinonal works znd production of fiztures nas been submitted

y - 1 trie awzcd of contracl was issued Lo the contractor on May 107, 2018 n the
coreezes v of One Hundred and Thirty Six Million, Three Hundred and Eighty Six
Trausand, Four Hundred and Fourteen Maira, and Six Kobo (M 136,386,414.06) only.

- jew of the znoue the new contract surn inclusive of the cost of vanation shall be One
Hundred znd Forty Om- Million, Two Hundred and Twenty Two Thousand, two Hundred
2nd Seventy Mzira, and Sizty Two Kobo (N141, 222,270,62) only.

our Million, Eight Hundred and Thirty Five Thousand, Eight Hundred and
7, F / 7 Koho (M4,835,856.56) only

Tre 1ssuznce of an addendum to et ng cont ract

Best regaros

M/Zé

Fegene Ede

% Floar, Bank O Industry Tower, off Herbert Macaulay Way, Central Business District, Abuja

— 21

———

ey '
AL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVYALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES




Hétrirtt o b Rorditen Ganaral for tha fadaration .

/ .
Waud Yermsenrnd,, ’/lf»
e (/ S AI

€ YAy 2l
<& A7

o,

Memo ,/'-,/_; B

N L, L <l

15 MO/CEG
- V4 7
foorn Mead, Procurement o // /
A
N uestny, June 5%, 7014 ALY 2
[ite tuesday, Junie 5%, 7014 /
rc.

Subject  1%/2" Milestone Differsntial payment due 1o Ysration s s .
Furnlture Production- LOT % d Barger- AFP

This 15 to requast the MU/CECS aoptoyst for the gayment of 3 afsrsatz of Four Willion, One

Hundred and Ten Thousand, Four Hundred snd Seventy Eigit Mzirz, Seven Kobo
(N4,110,478.07) only,

WY Grames for e yuoa G LG Lt ser A

MU/CEC may recall that an approyst
Based on this spproval, 4 ditterence 10 payment foe yoan |
contract surmn is due 1o He paid Lo NG COMactorn 24 sizted zioye

Gre thS aricins

Plegse note that the differentizl 15 the oifference setwesn ths =tz contrzer surr
(N136,386,414,06) and the ney coniraet oumM161,222,270.62) o0 w2 b o

milestones payments due 1o the aboye mentioned yendo for corngiston o

fatinication

As stated in the contract agreement the differentiz
For the Initial payment(1* Milestone) of 15%

Hundred and Seventy Eugnt tzz *

oz g4 2 2.2 = Fouwr Vo, Ore randrat st Ve Tocusand,

ven 2t e Biowe Yol 8
Four Hundred and Seventy Eight Nairz, Seven Xobo (¥%4,110,472.07) anly

Kindly approve payment of the ztove zmou

raguction

Regards

YA
Mﬂfgf

22

SPECIA
L REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



_; ‘. L e
i st § Fmyonan W Ty B eomge o

e ST e e e A
L A

Perrap
TR A RSN

B s &
q b Gar s sedlen b TR B o SMGRRSSS SNESTINY U
e e e

B 0 S
duan Soimm e Bdeiae Steeiie R e -

.‘9}*

Mo v - g n o

. "

B TN — P T — FRpEa— v R T
mhmuwwwmcmmm




gt oo thee fidibesr Custiegal fof thiee §edersting .

Appendix 2
Issue 4

SCHEDULE OF UNAUTHORISED INT'L TRAVEL/TRAVI[‘HNG

[s/N] _ PvNo ] Payee Date Amount (#) |
(1] 7 | Local & lnﬁmﬁrf_ [ 361217 | 7570440 o0
[ 2] 82 Local & Int'l Training-Eugene Edr,-u;_,;a ; 3, 154 4
3] 105 Int'l Travel-Bello/Momodu | 128,050 |
[ 1 Int'l Travel-Ahljo Abba 020117 | 3,107,51675
[ 5 32 Int'l Travel-Offiong Whiley 1001 1% 1,010,651 43 ‘}
(6 78 | Int'l Travel-Adaobi/Nonso 02.02.1% 1,452,950.12 |
[ 9 86 Int'l Travel-Fatimah Adelodun 07.02.1% _BB2,299.55
r 8 ] 105 Int'l Travel-Modibbo/Nnacmeks 16.02.1% 1,012,29%.51 |
9] 134 Local & Int'l Training-Waziri/Shuaiby 23.02.1% 240,000.006 |
10 138 | _Local & int'I Training - Waziri/shuaiby ¢ | 10000006 |
11 210 [ __IntITravel-Johnson Akinnavo 160314 | 452,999.99 |
[12 239 | Int'l Travel-Modibbo/Ocheja 27.03.1% | 1,190,693 9% |
[13 293 Int'l Travel-Modibbo/Ocheja 18.04.12 | 1,454,772 4% |
[ 14 L 294 Int'l Travel-adaobi Nnorukah ! [ 555,165 59 |
[15] 333 Int'l Travel-Ahija Abba 25.04.1% 140,247.00 |
{ 16 [ 477 Int'l Travel-Nnaemeka Fwelukwa 04.06.13 1,092,624 "i:
[17] 478 Int'l Travel-Adaobi Nnorukah 1,107,772 4% |
18 | 485 | Int'l Travel-NBET Staff 05.06.1% 11,027,292 25 |
[19] 490 | Int'l Travel-Staff ¢ 5,857,191.00 |
[20] 497 | Local & Int'l Training- Adaobi 302,459.00 |
[ 21 I 498 Local & Int'l Training-Modibbo et el 842,932.00 |
[ 22 [ 513 Int'l Travel-Nicholas Ehizaenagah 08.05.12 57.,600.00 |
[23] 68 Valoj Royal Travels 18.12,18 | 8,439,544.00 |
24 1 24 Valoj Royal Travels 21,12.18 [ 260,250 52 |

[ 24 52 | Valoj Royal Travels 25.01.18 | 1,241,237 56 |
[ 25 101 | Topaz Travels 12.03.18 | £23,264.56 |
[ 26 116 | Travel Gallery Ltd 14.03.18 | 1,337,235 72 |
[ 27 486 | Travel Gallery Ltd 05.06.18 2,432,724.5% |
LZB 491 ] Valoj Royal Travels ! 4,152,257.40 |
29 499 ] Travel Gallery Ltd 1,827,027 61 ‘i
30 | 502 | Travel Gallery Ltd | 020618 1,219,392.29 |
31 [ 521 J Stakeholder Engagement [ 20.06.18 [ 752,362.92 |
32 | 522 | Valoj Royal Travels | ' ] 2,125,265 12;
[ [ Total | [ 65,632,229.55 |

24

SPECIAL REPORT ON AUDIT MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES



